Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001977

2019-001978

2019-001979

2019-001980

2019-001981

2019-001987

2019-001985

2019-001986

2019-001990

2019-001988

Reported Date

05 August 2019

05 August 2019

05 August 2019

05 August 2019

05 August 2019

06 August 2019

06 August 2019

06 August 2019

07 August 2019

07 August 2019

Reported Time

11:19:00 AM

4:48:00 PM

8:07:00 PM

9:56:00 PM

11:39:00 PM

10:49:00 AM

1:10:00 PM

1:13:00 PM

7:55:00 AM

8:00:00 AM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PROCTOR FIELD
HOUSE
FARQUHARSON
BUILDING

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS
MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

FARQUHARSON
BUILDING

ACCOLADE
WEST

ATKINSON
COLLEGE

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT A
GLENDON
COLLEGE -
YORK HALL

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Fire Alarm
Theft, Under

$5000

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Fire (Actual)

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
University
Property
Unknown Cause

Private Property

Injury

Malfunction

Existing Medical
Condition

Contractor\
Construction

Cooking Related

Private Property

Community
Member

Period of August 05 to 11, 2019

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of keys left
unattended in the building.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined,

Complainant reported the theft of a cellular
phone left unattended in the cafeteria.

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member sustained a head
injury while using the fithess centre. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security responded to a report that a
community member was experiencing
symptoms of anxiety. Medical care was
declined.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be contractors working in the
building.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a minor cooking related fire
on the third floor. No injuries or damage
were reported.

Security responded to a report of damage to
a construction site fence.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
in a second floor classroom. The individual
was identified and escorted off campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001989

2019-001991

2019-001992

2019-001994

2019-001995

2019-001999

2019-002000

2019-002001

Reported Date

07 August 2019

07 August 2019

07 August 2019

08 August 2019

08 August 2019

08 August 2019

08 August 2019

08 August 2019

Reported Time

9:12:00 AM

11:08:00 PM

11:36:00 PM

6:08:00 AM

11:56:00 AM

4:35:00 PM

7:51:00 PM

8:29:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
YORK HALL
SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -

PROCTOR FIELD

HOUSE

Category

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Public Nudity

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Loitering

University
Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Injury

Period of August 05 to 11, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member in a state of undress
while asleep in the lobby. The individual
refused to provide identification and was
directed to leave campus. Toronto Police
was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
in a third floor office. The individual refused
to leave and Toronto Police were called to
attend. The individual was trespassed and
escorted off campus.

Security responded to a report of a damaged
ATM located in the first floor lobby. The
financial institution was notified.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was asleep in a basement
level hallway. The male was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A community member reported several
posters on display in a second floor hallway
had been removed.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male caused damage to university
property. He refused to cooperate with
Security and fled on foot. A description of
the suspect was obtained.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member in the
building. The individual was identified and
escorted off campus.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
non-community member with a sports
related injury. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002002

2019-002003

2019-002004

2019-002006

2019-002007

2019-002008

2019-002009

2019-002010

2019-002011

Reported Date

08 August 2019

09 August 2019

09 August 2019

09 August 2019

09 August 2019

09 August 2019

09 August 2019

10 August 2019

10 August 2019

Reported Time

10:00:00 PM

5:01:00 AM

11:04:00 AM

11:42:00 AM

2:16:00 PM

2:36:00 PM

9:13:00 PM

2:08:00 AM

12:43:00 PM

Location

PARKING
GARAGE -
ARBORETUM
LANE (PS2)

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRE OF
EXCELLENCE
SCOTT LIBRARY

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
FIRST STUDENT
CENTRE
ACCOLADE
WEST

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

Category

Mental
Health Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Theft, Under
$5000
Disturbance,
Causing

Harassment

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Fire Alarm

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Private Property

Loitering

General

Private Property

Existing Medical
Condition

Cooking Related

Sudden lliness

Period of August 05 to 11, 2019

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a community member was in
distress. The community member was taken
into custody by police and transported to
hospital for further medical care.

Security responded to a report that a
previously trespassed non-community
member was asleep in the lobby. The male
was escorted off campus.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fifth floor.
Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was asleep inside a
basement level washroom. The male was
identified as a hon-community member and
was directed to leave the building.

A community member reported ongoing
harassment by a group of unknown males.
Descriptions of the males were obtained.

Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the first floor.
Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing symptoms
of an existing medical condition. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be cooking related.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of an individual experiencing
symptoms of a seizure. EMS transported
the individual to hospital for further medical
care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-002012

2019-002014

2019-002015

2019-002018

2019-002019

2019-002020

Reported Date

10 August 2019

10 August 2019

10 August 2019

11 August 2019

11 August 2019

11 August 2019

Reported Time

4:01:00 PM

4:12:00 PM

4:40:00 PM

10:47:00 AM

10:50:00 AM

11:42:00 PM

Location

PARKING
GARAGE -
ARBORETUM
LANE (PS2)
YORK LIONS
STADIUM

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

PARKING LOT -
VANIER
VISITORS

KEELE CAMPUS

CENTRAL
SQUARE

Category
Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Assault

Theft, Under
$5000

Subcategory

Collision \No
Injuries

Injury

Injury

Sudden lliness

Sexual

Private Property

Period of August 05 to 11, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol observed a collision
between two vehicles in the parking garage.
No injuries were reported.

Security responded to a report that an event
spectator fell and sustained a minor injury.
On-site first responders attended and
provided first aid. Further medical care was
declined.

Security responded to a report that an event
spectator fell and sustained a minor injury.
On-site first responders attended and
provided first aid. Further medical care was
declined.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
an individual experiencing chest pain. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Toronto Police requested assistance with
their investigation into a report that a non-
community member had been sexually
assaulted at an undisclosed location.
Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended on a bench near
Booster Juice.

Page 4 of 5



Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Sexual
Cause Disturbance
Emergency Medical
Fire

Fire Alarms
Harassment

Mental Health Act
Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incident
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
01
03
08
01
04
01
01
04
01
05
04
33

Period of August 05 to 11, 2019
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