Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001977	05 August 2019	11:19:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of keys left unattended in the building.
2019-001978	05 August 2019	4:48:00 PM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Unknown Cause	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined,
2019-001979	05 August 2019	8:07:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a cellular phone left unattended in the cafeteria.
2019-001980	05 August 2019	9:56:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member sustained a head injury while using the fitness centre. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001981	05 August 2019	11:39:00 PM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-001987	06 August 2019	10:49:00 AM	ACCOLADE WEST	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security responded to a report that a community member was experiencing symptoms of anxiety. Medical care was declined.
2019-001985	06 August 2019	1:10:00 PM	ATKINSON COLLEGE	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Construction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.
2019-001986	06 August 2019	1:13:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire (Actual)	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a minor cooking related fire on the third floor. No injuries or damage were reported.
2019-001990	07 August 2019	7:55:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT A	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report of damage to a construction site fence.
2019-001988	07 August 2019	8:00:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001989	07 August 2019	9:12:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Public Nudity	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member in a state of undress while asleep in the lobby. The individual refused to provide identification and was directed to leave campus. Toronto Police was notified.
2019-001991	07 August 2019	11:08:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a third floor office. The individual refused to leave and Toronto Police were called to attend. The individual was trespassed and escorted off campus.
2019-001992	07 August 2019	11:36:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	Security responded to a report of a damaged ATM located in the first floor lobby. The financial institution was notified.
2019-001994	08 August 2019	6:08:00 AM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was asleep in a basement level hallway. The male was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001995	08 August 2019	11:56:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - YORK HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A community member reported several posters on display in a second floor hallway had been removed.
2019-001999	08 August 2019	4:35:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security responded to a report that an unknown male caused damage to university property. He refused to cooperate with Security and fled on foot. A description of the suspect was obtained.
2019-002000	08 August 2019	7:51:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member in the building. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-002001	08 August 2019	8:29:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PROCTOR FIELD HOUSE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security and EMS responded to a report of a non-community member with a sports related injury. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002002	08 August 2019	10:00:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a community member was in distress. The community member was taken into custody by police and transported to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002003	09 August 2019	5:01:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report that a previously trespassed non-community member was asleep in the lobby. The male was escorted off campus.
2019-002004	09 August 2019	11:04:00 AM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fifth floor.
2019-002006	09 August 2019	11:42:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was asleep inside a basement level washroom. The male was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-002007	09 August 2019	2:16:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Harassment	General	A community member reported ongoing harassment by a group of unknown males. Descriptions of the males were obtained.
2019-002008	09 August 2019	2:36:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the first floor.
2019-002009	09 August 2019	9:13:00 PM	ACCOLADE WEST	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002010	10 August 2019	2:08:00 AM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2019-002011	10 August 2019	12:43:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - STUDENT SERVICES (PS3)	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of an individual experiencing symptoms of a seizure. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-002012	10 August 2019	4:01:00 PM	PARKING GARAGE - ARBORETUM LANE (PS2)	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	A Security patrol observed a collision between two vehicles in the parking garage. No injuries were reported.
2019-002014	10 August 2019	4:12:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that an event spectator fell and sustained a minor injury. On-site first responders attended and provided first aid. Further medical care was declined.
2019-002015	10 August 2019	4:40:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that an event spectator fell and sustained a minor injury. On-site first responders attended and provided first aid. Further medical care was declined.
2019-002018	11 August 2019	10:47:00 AM	PARKING LOT - VANIER VISITORS	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of an individual experiencing chest pain. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-002019	11 August 2019	10:50:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Assault	Sexual	Toronto Police requested assistance with their investigation into a report that a non-community member had been sexually assaulted at an undisclosed location.
2019-002020	11 August 2019	11:42:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended on a bench near Booster Juice.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Sexual	01
Cause Disturbance	03
Emergency Medical	08
Fire	01
Fire Alarms	04
Harassment	01
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	04
Motor Vehicle Incident	01
Theft, Under \$5000	05
Trespassing	04
Total Reported Incidents	33